No. 658, S.]

[Published November 28, 1953.

CHAPTER 657

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money therein named to Lelon R. Lange for loss sustained as a result of condemnation of swine due to vesicular exanthema.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is appropriated from the general fund to the state department of agriculture, the sum of \$1,756.08 for payment to Lelon R. Lange of the town of Elba, Dodge county (whose post office address is R. R. 2, Columbus, Wisconsin) for indemnity on 199 head of swine which were condemned to slaughter because of the disease known as vesicular exanthema; such payment to be made pursuant to a co-operative disease control agreement with the federal bureau of animal industry as provided in s. 95.17 of the statutes. Acceptance of this appropriation shall operate as a complete release to the state of any claim by Lelon R. Lange as a result of the death or slaughter of these swine.

Approved November 20, 1953.